(Rev. 6-93) RE(05 - 03 -	2000 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
THE OCK THE STATE OF THE STATE	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa 10134:	
1. Name of conveying party(jes): -3 AM II: 25	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Ericsson Inc. (a Delaw Ofer Jordh ANGEn)	Name: Com-Net Ericsson Critical Radio
	Systems, Inc. Internal Address: 2501 CNG Tower
☐ Individual(s)☐ General Partnership☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 625 Liberty Avenue
☑ Corporation-State DE	City: Pittsburgh State: PA ZIP: 15222
□ Other	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XX No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship☐ ☐ Association
3. Nature of conveyance: MAA 4.3.00	☐ General Partnership
☼ Assignment ☐ Merger	XX Corporation-State Delaware
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
Execution Date:1_26_00	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No. (a)	P. T. J. D. S. W. M. A.
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	1,823,619 2,086,323 1,489,156 1,064,345 2,247,906 1,401,006
Ī	(1,004,545
Additional numbers att	ached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:William R. Taxay, Esq.	
Internal Address: 15th Floor	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 165.00
Cohen & Grigsby, P.C.	x Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 11 Stanwix Street	
	8. Deposit account number:
Dittahungh DA 15000	
City: Pittsburgh State: PA ZIP: 15222	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
05/01/2000 TTDN11 00000178 1823619 DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
01 FC:481 40.00 OP	
02. FC488 ement and signature. 125.00 0P To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
William R. Taxay, Esq.	1 / Jan 3-27-00
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	over sheet attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be recorded with re	raisinad navarahant information to

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Agreement") dated as of January 26, 2000, is made between ERICSSON INC., a Delaware corporation ("Ericsson"), ERICSSON CANADA INC., a Canadian corporation ("ECA") (Ericsson and ECA hereinafter being referred to as the "Seller"), COM-NET ERICSSON CRITICAL RADIO SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Newco"), and COM-NET ERICSSON CANADA CORP., a Nova Scotia unlimited liability company ("Newco-Canada") (Newco and Newco-Canada hereinafter being referred to as the "Buyer").

- A. Ericsson, ECA, Newco and Newco-Canada are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 23, 1999 (together with subsequent amendments thereto, the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), providing for the sale by Seller to Buyer of certain assets used in the Ericsson Private Radio Systems business, and for the assumption of certain liabilities specified therein.
- B. As a condition to the respective obligations of the parties to the Asset Purchase Agreement to consummate the Closing, the Asset Purchase Agreement requires the execution and delivery of this Agreement pursuant to which the Seller assigns certain trademarks upon the terms set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual covenants contained herein, and to fulfill the parties' commitments pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement:

1. Seller hereby sells, transfers and assigns all right, title and interest, whether arising from common law, statute, contract or otherwise, in the trade names (the "Names") and the trade marks and service marks (the "Marks"), set forth in Schedules 2.1(b)(i)(b) and 2.1(b)(ii) and including the registrations set forth therein for the goods listed in these schedules, both

attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and in all logos, designs and artwork used in connection with the Names and the Marks (hereinafter "the Logos"), and in all registrations for the Names, the Marks, and the Logos, to the Buyer, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of the Names and the Marks and the Logos and symbolized thereby.

- 2. Seller makes no representation that Names, Marks, and Logos registered remain validly registered. Names, Marks and Logos are assigned AS IS, without warranty.
- 3. This Agreement, together with the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Related Agreements, constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and in the event of a conflict between this Agreement and the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control.
- 4. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers.

	ERICSSON INC.
ATTEST:	By:
Secretary (Corporate Seal)	ERICSSON CANADA INC.
Tong the second	By:
ATTEST:	Name:
	Title:
Secretary	
(Corporate Seal)	
	COM-NET ERICSSON CRITICAL RADIO SYSTEMS, INC.
	Ву:
ATTEST:	Name:
ATTEST:	Name:

COM-NET ERICSSON CANADA CORP. By:_____ ATTEST: Name: Title:____ Secretary (Company Seal) State of Jesas County of Jallas I Connected Stages , a Notary Public of said County and State, do hereby certify that seurce Tolo personally came before me this day and acknowledged that he is Secretary of Ericsson Inc., a corporation, and that by authority duly given and as the act of the corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by its Dead Price for sealed with its corporate seal and attested by himself as its ______ Secretary. Witness my hand and official seal, this the 19th, day of January, 2000. (Official Seal) My commission expires $8/31/\delta\delta$ Connie S. Hansen Notary Public, State of Texas State of ______ County of _____ I ______, a Notary Public of said County and State, do hereby certify that _____ personally came before me this day and acknowledged that he is Secretary of Ericsson Canada Inc., a corporation, and that by authority duly given and as the act of the corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by its , sealed with its corporate seal and attested by himself as its Secretary.

4

Notary Public

Witness my hand and official seal, this the _____, day of . 2000.

(Official Seal)

duly authorized officers.	
	ERICSSON INC.
	By:
ATTEST:	Name:
	Title:
Secretary	
(Corporate Seal)	
	ERICSSON CANADA INC.
	By: Jamara Blik
ATTEST:	Name: T. BEBB
Dulling Secretary	Title: CFO
(Corporate Seal)	
	COM-NET ERICSSON CRITICAL RADIO SYSTEMS, INC.
	By:
ATTEST:	Name:
	Title:
Secretary	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their

(Corporate Seal)

COM-NET ERICSSON CANADA CORP.

		By:	
	ATTEST:	Name:	
		Title:	
	Secretary		
	(Company Seal)		
	State of		
	I, a Notar that personally car Secretary of Ericsson Inc., a act of the corporation, the foregoing instresealed with its corporate seal and attested	ne before me this day and acknowledge corporation, and that by authority iment was signed in its name by it	duly given and as the s
	Witness my hand and official seal, this the	e, day of	, 2000.
	(Official Seal)	Notary Public	
	My commission expires		
gnot Production	that WILLIAMSpersonally car	te seal and attested by himself as it	do hereby certify ledged that he is uthority duly given name by its

4

My commission expires

duly authorized officers. ERICSSON INC. By:_____ ATTEST: Name: Title: Secretary (Corporate Seal) ERICSSON CANADA INC. By:_____ ATTEST: Name: Title: Secretary (Corporate Seal) COM-NET ERICSSON CRITICAL RADIO SYSTEMS, INC. By: ATTEST: Title: Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their

3

(Corporate Seal)

	COM-N	ET ERICSSON CANADA	CORP.
	By:		
ATTEST:	Name:	Slive Sald	
	Title:	Prosident	
	1100	reducer	
Secretary			
(Company Seal)			
State of	•		
County of			
, a Notar	v Public of s	said County and State, do h	nereby certify
that personally can	ne before m	e this day and acknowledg	ed that he is
Secretary of Ericsson Inc., a	-		_
act of the corporation, the foregoing instruse sealed with its corporate seal and attested			
scared with its corporate sear and attested	oy mmson .		
Witness my hand and official seal, this the	e	, day of	, 2000.
(Official Seal)			
Search Search	_	Notary Public	
My commission expires	4.	_	
State of			
County of			
, a Notar	y Public of	said County and State, do h	ereby certify
that personally car	ne before m	e this day and acknowledg	ed that he is
Secretary of Ericsson Canad and as the act of the corporation, the foregoing	a Inc., a cor	poration, and that by authoment was signed in its nam	rity duly given
, sealed with its corporation, the forest			
Secretary.			
Witness my hand and official seal, this th	e	, day of	, 2000.
(Official Seal)			
•	_	Notary Public	

-

TRADE NAMES, TRADEMARKS & SERVICE MARKS REGISTERED IN THE UNITED STATES **SCHEDULE 2.1(b)(i)(b)**

Mark	Serial No	Reg No	Class	Active	Goods
16 PLUS	73/883650	1489156	6	TRUE	PRS System, Predecessor to EDACS
EDACS	74/213255	1823619	6	TRUE	PRS System, Enhanced Digital Access Communications System
MASTR	73/059672	1064345	6	TRUE	PRS System Component, Basestation
VOICE GUARD	73/568207	1401006	6	TRUE	PRS System Feature, Digital Speech Encryption
INFINITY (design)	74/893848	pending	6	TRUE	PRS System, EDACS using balanced transmissions
INFINITY	74/693849	2086323	6	TRUE	PRS System, EDACS using belanced transmissions

Schedule 2.1(b)(ii)

Intentionally omitted

RECORDED: 04/03/2000